
Ho) ?r roe n

....Z•2fJ.-7'f ····-· c55.--·········· '-♦~1~ f'.ttl!n.f2'
-<. :;2...,oo;,-

······-'/ -~.--. "19 <..1 I ••S:o..?.:.••••- .•'k:f...lfl. ~:.$.§.'1..Z..•

ti..±.±....2.7.....------1 Cert. Fee 1a.eLe.£37€
TeeterGeneuni3.op2. -3--77 c£73305

FEES REFUNDED

ReeefptNo.

ChedtNo.Amount

-o-

FEES PAID

l=======t-·----··-··-··-······-··--

Date

Date

TOTAL ...

41.66

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream ...&G..r../A_&.c.J.. ~a:./.e...&~.e.A... - .
Trib. of County of ..~;l}!e.r.:~12.a.._

« • t'Use -,1.r>--/fcY7'"/0n ·-···

Quantify of water No. of acres ..£../. .
Name of c\liteh -...

Date of priority ~~.e_.4._../1'.?.2?.f. -···········--······..·······

In name of ..?1:..L.~/4:<?..a - .
2zca.kl,•°,»e <ea
App. No Per. No Cert. No. ./..Y.5..:l..?.:.
Certificate cancelled .

Notation made on record by .

o o

Name _{±.za._Z.al<azaca...--.-­
By ··-----------·

Address .3Z€1..5.kt.4a.A..-.
-2a-tl,.1<a2--

Change m-~c?~t::?:;___,P:;,___ . .._.__.._ -·-·······
Date filed ~. ;Z&;,,.J.1.2'£ ------··-··-·······--·---·····
Date of hearing~..L&+.LqJ,.1S, -••-····--···························vi of hearing i'v'u,.dx:Q_S....----··-·-·············-··-·-·-···············­
Date of order ...-5:::.:J:!:f:::..7..tq_.. Vol ....._J.-.2......, page ..l.1/-./4..
Date for application of water ::.tJ.fb/2./.e..ti::J. .
Proof mailed ------··-·-·····---··------ -•-··············

-----··- ..·-..·-- - , -- - -..-.. -· , , - __.. .

Cheeked----

----·
J------·· ,-Entered

· · · Vcrffied · :,y _

W.R.I S.

REMARKS

.............--- - - ··-- - - -•·• .

................................. -.-..•-----··-·--...- -........................................... . ..

--·-···· -. -----·.. ------ - ----·- - -- ·- ·-·· - -- ..- ... -- - --- - •·•..--_....... ..

-··-··-·•-·'"'·"'···-----·-·----···----····-------·--· _ .

Assemb!ed-;-,,,; ;- .; ,.,,··-·..••······ _ _ - -- ..-· - _ _ _ _ , ..-. -



Tl3S. R.9E. WM.
'tt---r----■------r-----l.Q

NORTH FORK LAK CREEK

FINAL PROOF SURVEY.
UNDER

TRANSER NO. 4166
Application No. 58597.... Permit No. 442!!........

IN NAME OF

IRWIN B. HOLZMAN.................................................. " .
Surveyed A..P..R, ..J!? 19~.Q., by J..Jrt..NUN~ .

Res. 9/zs[8 u.0

00U-2H-117



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

JEFFERSON COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF IRWIN B. HOLZMAN FOR APPROVAL )
OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION)
OF ATER FROM NORTH FORK LAKE CR.)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4166

On February 28, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the l'later

Resources Director by Irwin B. Holzman for approval of a change in point of diversion

of water from North Fork Lake Creek, pursuant to the provisions of 0RS 540.510 to
540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 13634, Volume 12, State Record of Water

Right Certificates, in the name of B. F. Madsen, describes a right which includes the

use of water from North Fork Lake Creek for irrigation of a certain 5.1 acres in SE

SI of Section 10, Township 1 South, Range 9 East, I.M., with a date of priority of
June 1, 1908.

The authorized point of diversion for said right is located 1340 feet South

and 1450 feet West from the Northeast Corner of Section 17, being within the SI; NE

of Section 17, Township 13 South, Range 9 East, I.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to change

the point of diversion therefrom for irrigation of the lands above described, without

loss of priority, to an existing point located 500 feet South and 40 feet East from

the Northwest Corner of Section 15, being within the NI NW; of Section 15, Township

13 South, Range 9 East, .M.
Notice of the application, pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), was published in The

Madras Pioneer, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Jefferson

County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of March 22 and 29, and

April 5, 1979.

Mr. Robert F. Main, Jr., Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect

that the proposed change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing

rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the application

should be approved.

Special Order Record
Volume 32, page 146



NO, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in point of

diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point

of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of
diversion under the subject right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be carried out

prior to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion as herein confirmed:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that NO time need be fixed for completion as the change

in point of diversion is completed.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right recorded at page

13634, Volume 12, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and in lieu

thereof a new certificate be issued covering the balance of the right NOT involved

in this proceeding; and upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of

completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the

provisions of this order, a confirming certificate of water right shall be issued

to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 24th day of May, 1979.

Special Order Record
Volume 32, page 147



Court-•loaG-2•40

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ........ .

CERTIFICATE OFWATER RIGHT

of · : C8lllp Sherman-• , State of

B. R» MADSEN
9992­

Oregon .. , has a right to the me of

m:fJi£) ]£) tO <leett{fp, That

the waters of North Fork Lake Creek

for the purpose of Irrigation

and that said right has been· confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State ofOregon for
· : Deaohut-ee,·,, •· .l):: i11 'County,!lind the'sciid decte'e entered of record at Salem, in the Order
Record of the STATE ENGINEER, i1i Volum,e 9 'L : -~-at page 362 ; that the priority
of the right thereby confirmed dates from June 1, 1908;

that the 'amount of water to which such right is' entitled, for· the purposes aforesaid,-is'limited toari
amount actually beneficiallyusedforsald purposes, and shalinot exceed 3 lior~:tdet, per:acre\
measured at the point of diversionfrom the stream, mhich may bo diverted at a
ratenotto exceed l/69th of one cubic foot por .secondper acreduring the irr1­
gation season fro May 1 to Septarbor l5, .. . • ·
.''Adescription of the lands irrigated under such rightandtowhich thewater isappurtenant (or,
if for other purposes, the place where suc1i wdter "i8 pt.it to beneficial use), is as follows:

5.5 eores in sE¼a
.l.5•3 aqres 1n NE:\:• \
5.l aores in SE} SE

. . : . • B_e,otion .lO,
T. lJ s., R. 9 E. w. U.

AND- said-right sha.-11. be subject to all other conditions and limitations
conto.ined in eaid decree. . • · . • ·

The'right to theuse of the'water for irrigation purposesis restricted to thelands or place of me
herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer,

affixed t1iis lat day

of July , 194al1.

' I
I
:' CLAS. E. STRICKLIN

.......... · .. · State Engineer.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Vohtme ··'12 , page

, ,
,,-~---- . .. . .....

.. ...; ◄ __....



Tl3S. R.9E. WM.

NORTH FORK LAK CREEK

LAKE CR
soUTHF9 >1~-'-------l '-----J.-----l.J' 5

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

TRANSER NO. 4166
Application No. 58597... Permit No. 1.4~J.I.. .

IN NAME OF

...................... 1.8.W.J~.B.HOL.Z.MAN....
Surveyed AR.R...J2... 19§.Q., by J..J:l.hl.UNN. .•..••.•...

pa. 9/zs/ ·O
DOU-2H- ll7.
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7-4/66

RECEIVED RECEIVED
MAR 81979 FEB28 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEMATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON SALEM,OREGON

Application for Transler of Water Right

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, ···- ...:f.t:.!!YtJ/. f3: -ll.(!).1~r11M.. .
~ <Nnme o! oppl104nt}

of .3..7)...!f.. S..Y1J. s.v. J.&~ , ~..t::tlr#.1~ ,
] Manin address) cIyj

state of.Ct.apt.,97221.., 233-948l, ao here make «plication for change··u-···· f. (z'lp Cod!.i {Phone number),, \.

·······.liJ.../2.d'..t.d.l...:t'- <J~li;,~f;{[J£~·1-~!·~~·~;·;;;~·h~~~i~·,~~;;·,:.;~d;;·~,·u;~··_;;;i;;;;·························································

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? .AJ.o.:.~ 8...R.. )'(}_4.Js.c.:.ttf. ."{{{ave name

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? ..)l.~S If so, give title of proceedingsl (Gris»
DesckatsKiedr(&ta.be[],so namer ot cerucate./3.634.

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? ···-···································· If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit Number of certificate .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is /ftJ.Etf,1 rci:f.~i...~.k,e C.r..~.':f!J::.. .
5. What is the date of priority of your water right? -..J11,:,,.N.e 1; l.!/V.B. .
6. The authorized point of diversion is located J'J.!l-fJ... ft S-..... and ./~.$0. ft W from the ..Al~

(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of ..,,$.ec....lflbeing within the.?W~¼ Al/::-..¼ of Seetion /Y/. Tp. .l:3..$.. R. 9E.w. M.,f No. N. or S.) (No. E'or W.)

in the county of ..k.; ,. ·'C:~N. The name of the ditch used is '.".:":" .

NOTE: Answer question IC the appllcntlon ls !or change ln point o! diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located50.0. ft. ->. and .!:/:.0. ft £. trom the /..
(N. orS.) (E. orW.)

corner of ..fi.e.c... !:£. being within thel!JN.¼N.¼. of Section ./..C. Tp.../.3.'5.. R. _q_E._W. M.,f' i"if;_ N. or S.J (No."t'. or W.)

in the county of ...:J'f./)f¼.r.S1>..ti........... The name of the ditch to be used is ..J!/t;./"?...tmlld.fip.q;_JilJ..e.. .....

Form 690-4-0 1-77
SP-330&l·61l0



• • _j_ ( _/

The.use to Whl'ch the water is applied is /.tr.:J7· C't;J...l. JOJU .8. ·.·«."--·ct)hl{ion, Mining, Power, Manufacturln, etc.)
\.

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:
..
Range

Township E. or •of List ¼·'/4 ot Section Number Acr,,s ToBe Irrll!at.cd
North or South WlUnmctte Merldl11n Section

/3 q ,:;- /o SEY,SE%,Sw!Jg S, I. I

I
I

.
(U more space required, attach scp11r.r.te sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ........~2.S...r~#....~...3/7:_.~..;;;...t~fr!.:v"/2.s56 r, {r,3A04-
10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? Me ..Cr No»

NOTE: Answer questions II, 12 and 13 if appUcnUon Is for change in use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes orNol

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

I
13. The use to which the water is to be applied is

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. orW. oC

North or South WIiiamette Meridian Section List i-! of Section Number Acres ToBe Irrigated

I

'
\

l
' ''1

(Ifmore space required, attach separate sheet



14., Reaso~s.for ~he proposed changes are ::::fie.. .r:-.. .£LL. ······ .. , ~ .
········I· ..r::c.U:..f...t~. ·..() ... (\J I C, IJ t" 'd. t. r- ~ .I)d.J.;;/=t,s. .. ,4'.'t'I.~.~·····················r %.eons«; ·d1' Malt·•f··.;)••••4• .QU/./..:. k: I • ~...........A-ls t>.....b .e,.f.ol ....Y..S. Qd_ -fl . · ······· ·· ·· ....pnt ~....6L· ······· .t.fi.. · .,....;..L.f.J.~J..a....s...Y....o.e.•.A.y+
······························································· I L ·················•························

. ·······• .
·······-···················--····· ··•········ .. ······· .

............... _ .
.. .

15. Construction work will be 1 t d Jd .<;:d;M. "-bodl'1S"'f
completed on or store.....-on/T5pipelite.z.z

16. The water will be completely lied t th -1 I .'/'~/-1appnea to hae proposed use on or before ./as..bee@plret.
Remarks ......-...... ·········· ..·····•· .. ·············· .

.... .................................... ······················································ . ··················..···················································································

... .. .. ················••·············•···········-······ .

·········•·······················•······················· .. ···························•···•·································1·············•·•··········-····························································

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

1•.2e.%.le-as-rsszrzz
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ./f/..... day of J.P.M. , 19.'?..'!f.

l.-.%
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ...fJ.... day of ·····••-r-••·········.···································• 19?...'l.

V&a11eLin1..Gf:.J1tl/J.lt,,.,. ....•.......... •.• "/f (j NOTA~ PUBLIC FOR OREGON

Mycommission expires §/.11./8..?.: .



COURT IM--I1-73

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his 3s to €ertitp, raa B. F. MADSEN

of Camp Sherman , State of
a right to the use of the waters of North Fork Lake Creek

Oregon , has

a tributary of Metolius River

irrigation of 20.8 acres
for the purpose of

-
and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for

Deschutes County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 9 ,at page 362 ; that the priority of the
right thereby confirmed dates from June 1, 1908;

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 3 acre-feet per acre,
measured at the point of diversion from the stream, which may be diverted at a
rate not to exceed l/60th of one cubic foot per second per acre during the irri­
gation season from May 1 to September 15.

The point of diversion is located in the

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

5.5 acres SE; NW
15.3 acres NE; SW;

Section 10,
T. 13$.,R. 9 E., • M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page 13634, Volume 12, State Record of Water Right Certi­
ficates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Direc­
tor entered on May 24, 1979, approving transfer application No. 4166.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

, page 48243Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 41

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described. , .

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affizred

this date July 3 ,19 79.

'ater Resources Director

V F
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Court--1000-2-40

....
•,.

STATE. OF OREGON

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ·

,.!

c ,

, has a right to the use of

B. F. MADSEN

Oregon, State ofCamp Shermanof·

the waters of North Fork Lake Creek f-y-; I, /J1e-/.-o/✓t/s .,e'7.I-U"'

for the purpose of Irrigation zo,8 aces

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
,: Deschutes • County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order

Record of the STATE ENGINEER, in Volume 9 ·, · ·· ·, atpage 362 ;that 'the priority
ofthe rightthereby confirmed dates from June 1, 1908; ". ·

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited toan
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shallnot exceed 3 a.ere-feet per acre,
measured at the ·point of diversion from the si;ream, which may be diverted:· at; a
rate not to exceed l/60th of one cubic foot por secondper acreduring the irri­

. gation see.son f'rom N.ay...l to September 15. . . . . . . - , · .-.. , - . ~-~-·
A description of the landsirrigated under such right, and to·which the water is.appurtenant (or,

if for other purposes, the place where such water is put to beneficial use), is as follows: · · ·

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confinned by the prior
certificate recorded at page 1334, Volume J 2.., State Record of Water Right
Certificat.es, NOT modified by the provisions Gran order of the Water Resources
Director entered on MA'( 2-4 , 191 CJ, approving transfer application No. 4-J {,~ •

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status or the
water right in reference to 0RS 510.610.

.ArJD· said-right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations
contained in aaid decree. . · · . : _- ; :-: - ·
The right to the use of the water for irrigation purposes is restricted to the landsorPlace of use

herein described.

•.'.'.T'WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer,

4
11

l
I
l
I
Iday-1st:-------affixed, this

of

., .. -~
'• .

..·••••·• ......·••••••w••••••• ..••••••••••••-••••••• . ~
·· State Engineer.

. .............

1 C · ·1· t v , ,--l2-.___~, ;,,.age .- J:3634. F......Recorded in State Record ofWater Right 'ertificates, 'olume P

!
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l
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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

..................Coun~···

STATEMENT AND PROOF OF CLAIM

(The claimant must submit separate proot as to each ditch through which a water right ls claimed.)

. I, the un~ersigned, ofc~~.~ Oregon, being called as a witness
in support of this statement of claim, dnd being first duly sworn, testify as follows:. \ .. . \\· ·.

~4:-:V11at is claimant's name and postoffice address? If a corporation, give the place of
, . incorporat:t:ind the authority by which you make this proof. p tJ3:25i4_BS.2h.ala..f'@ ,a..a.ae±a@a\ :___----- I / (It this P C Is made by you as agent, or nltorncy, the '1)tten

authorl:mtlon therefor must be signed by the claimant upon the bnck bereot'.) · •

.

I
I
.i

\ .

2. Q.-Do you claim a right to the waters of the above-named stream or a tributary thereof?

""72"5u.-±eK.Gt
3. Q.-What is the nature of the right or use on which this claim to the waters of said

stream is based? , ,

4. ::_Ho~=.tE:•:;h:~:•~;·~~:d•~> ············-······--··-·····
A.- C41vrir;r.,r,-;-L~,.;.;·;;;;·;···· . .. ... -;;;;j:. ·-9.

5. Q.-State the date of the initiation of such water right. A.-~. ./.·····r··.J-.dJ'
6. Q.-What steps were taken by this claimant or his predecessor m interest to initiate said

right? Answer fully, attaching separate sheet if necessary. f+-,Kg=,,,,,y,<«
;-7/=';~;-+~r;.d.....z..,~,.U). ..~. ··~··;·· - J

.,.~<k.,✓.ytAk.~~~~.. . ) . .. ··~~
-4Y;.~. ..-=::,:.,._.~ .,.~~r.-, .....c.~ -:-: .. . .. ..... ·--·-··-·········· '-"

7. Q.When was water first used for irrigation, or other beneficial purposes?

A.- --:J/:-c':;.,~ d._ / 'z.. t/:(_ 'l. ···••·· ··········· .
8. Q.State the means of utiazing such water, giving the name by which the ditch is most

commonly known, if a ditch is used. ,,,.

A.- . .~dd....e. . ~d.:,_,cJ:c4t., •······· •··· : : .. ·-··········· •··-······

9. Q.State the interest claimant has in such ditch, with the names of any other water users
interested therein. · ., ~o I() !J R

a.- bod.a=eta«de123,11ks•"'-:r..a.nz~.. ...~0...~t.~~l..lft.rd~.9.....1..'tJ. .....<2:~--\....... . . .... r..... , J . p/_ .-
Jirroto......--.elk

,o



1o. o.--sate he ante or he omi»itorctraction. A.-..,).a./71/744
11. Q.-Stuf.c the date of completion ..A.-4\..~·J,c,·f"-?..°r-4~.Jt.~~.3''-'""•4...1.7.07

1 12. Q.-Stalc the dimensions of the ditch as originally constructed just below the wastewavor headgate. , , .

_ 1A. J!Wi~th (top) .11-. fr- feet; width (bottom) J. -fr. feet;

depth ~..V...~.•.... feet; grade or full in feet per 1,000 feet, ;g.,.:§;. ,. feet.

13. Q.-I said ditch has been enlarged, state the date of beginning and completion of eachenlargement, and its dimensions as enlarged.
22 ·

A.- ."2U?_ =ad:_,_~~ ,._d:,,, .. .. .. . .. . . . .
First enlargement-Width (top) ~ feet; width (bottom) ~ feet;

depth :::-:. feet; grade, or fall per 1,000 feet, ..~ /.-:::.: feet.

Second enlargement-Width (top) ~.. feet; width (bottom) ~ feet;

depth !:.::::. feet; grade, or fall per 1,000 fe~t, ::::= feet.
14. Q.--State the area of land which your ditch, as originally constructed, was intended to

irrigate. A.......rJ..3.. acres.

15. Q.-If water is used for irrigation, state the number of acres reclaimed and irrigated the
9

first year. A.- ~ J..:/. .t:2-.~.L.. _ _ .
16. Q.-How many acres were irrigated each subsequent year up to and including the present :

year? A.-· J.. J.../ .a...~·.•··;·· · · .. ·.· · .
... - - --·-······-·-- . --- ·- ------·-···· --- ~.--...

-- -- -- --- -------•····· -----·-·•··· ..-- - - -----------··· ..
17. Q.-How many acres were irrigated after the first enlargement of said ditch? After each

successive enlargement? · ·

A.- · · : :· · ··.· ..: .. ·.· :.' : · .

-. - - - - -- -- ---- ---- - ------ -- - ..
18. Q.-Give the number of acres irrigated under said ditch at the present time in each ·

smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract), using the following form. (The lands have been surveyed
and are shown on the plat of the State Engineer, which you may examine at the time of the
hearing. Your answer to this question should conform to those maps, unless you object to the same
and submit maps of your own showing such information. No proof will be· accepted which does .
not answer this question in detail.) (Attach separate sheet if necessary.)

A.­

I
I
I

•] -[=-. .Skaer sacs#ikaes seeSi'ksrecseesea es
·-· .in,,Z •.. •.J.~-j-·~t..:..~~·..·i .. ··-·-·-i··~-- ···-·-·~~#.F: ~··--· --··-·--·-~~::;7t~ -----· ~·-·-.. ~.:i.L..-:--;~-.-..--

...I_-:···j-::-..-- 11·---1 - - ..--···-·;·---·-.··-- ··········--·-1···-·---;--·-··- -··-·-··· ..--···· -·- -·-·i--:··-----
' . • • r

i I I • I . . I I .
-·..······1 " ·····-·····; ·········..··; j : ···-······: ··-···-1--··--· --··--·; .., _ ! ! ··········-1·..--.' ··-·'---- ··--
-·········· ! ··--·..·····..·· 1-·-··--·:·--·-···· ···--·· - _._ ··-······· ····---- ···-······;·-·-···- -·-····.-·-· _ ··-···-.
·····-··-·;··--·····-··· ···-····.. ! : - , ---·-;····-·-···:-·--:· -·····- .. ···-·······i :··--····..·•.· _ --··-

! ; ' . I . I I

ii\ +i
----i, ti. E

. ·- : .1. ····---· ; , , : ::;::._;:.·

'Ilotal ;;.5.•.9 acrrs.

I• - r. I
l
\
r

'...J (



•
.u ,

l •

..~ 19: .:4. 1•=~5: ~~~f.~~=,····:····· ;··· .
ZZ, poak«-«.a.aat.A.Zoe.cay»...aaZR­g.o.when does the irrigating season_begin and when does it end, and if water is used for
other purposes, during what months ~ used?

A.-..LU~..J../; ~..•=···- @C%"1.c, /...?.i. ··············· .
...................................... J .

21._Q.-What amount of water do you estimate is necessary for the proper irrigation of the
lands which you are irrigating or propose to Irrigate, or for any other purpose for which a right
is claimed?

A.- :1~.<:-::t:t:.J< 1..1.~/ U.:.. , _ .
22. Q.-Do you accept the maps prepared by the State Engineer as showing correctly the

location of said ditch and the lands irrigated therefrom?
-( _ J

In case there Is ob!cctlon to the ottlclal plat_the partles objecting must, hen g!vIng proot, Ille a written statement of ., !
the reason, therefor. and must. within thirty days, rue "1th the State Engineer. a mnp ot said ditch and lrrlg:ited lan<ls, wf.th
affld.avlt oft surveyor thereto slvlns date of survey. Such map should be on tra.clns linen, on u. sculo or two Inches to tho mile 'I•• •
(40 chains to one Inch), and should have marked thereon, within each 40-acre legal subdlvislon, the area. ot land which l.'I ••-·
Irrigated. Such map should correspond In :size to legal cap paper so as to be easily !lied n·ltb the clahn. rf . f

No 1 clim sl:lit ore zcr:re +
A.-··--.' · ·...'-··· .._,,···-·- .. _..,.__ ,. .. .., --0.__•__ _ , ..

t23. Q.-If water is used for power, state the total fall utilized and the theoretical (not actual)
horsepower developed. ·

itTheoretical hor~epower equals total quantity claimed In- cubic feet per second, times tall In teet. dlvlded by 8.8 (one
cubic Coot per second !alllng 8.8 feet equals one theoretical horsepower). . ,·-

. . ;-,,

A.- ~ · .
24. Q.-Describe the nature of the works by which the power is to be developed, the place

where located, and state whether the water is returned to the stream after use and at what point.

A.- ··-~·---····---···············-···--···. --··-······..---.-··--·······--·--······--·······--· .-··--

25. Q.-If for mining purposes, describe the location and character of the mines to be served
and state whether after use the water is returned to the stream and at what point.

~.-~ ····-·········;·········..···:···········..~·-'··;:·········:····~· ~..~-:~.~
. .........·----·· ·------··---- ·••·· -- . .

· 26. Q.-If water is used for mining or power purposes, state whether there are any diversions
between the point of your diversion and the return of such water to the stream. . , .· ·

/

I

A. . : , --······· -············· ······· ..: , .

....................................................................... · ..
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I hereby certify upon oath that the foregoing statement and answers are true aa I verily
believe.

I,
l
I

··························~..~°''I-Z«,/''

Filed: k...:: ..f. , 192.~ .

Fees paid: .?-.t:.~.~:. , $..'f.f.~ .

2•
stntwreorcii. ii iixt rroot.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this rt.I,.. day of ~., :.:.., 192Q...

·····--··················--··~~ .IJ.JT"- _ -rz RtnteEni:Iuccr.

AUTHORIZATION OF AGENT

we,a:l2else.%..e..Tele......ot......I7a..e..
State of (f?.t:.fy_?.~ , do hereby make and appoint /7.:.G..1.':1..~.~Y!..~~ .
..........................................................................................., of (;qmj?...f.h..~.C!.?!:~.~ , _:;.;gent

0$ our gegre
and attorney forme and in my name, place and stead, to make and submi;,.._zhe ·,vithin Statement
and Proof of Claim.

_ said agent as the proper party on hom lawful and validie ·ce
ocess an notices in any contest com need by r against me, in the ithin

entitled matter, d said agent'is hereby duly authorized o appear in rand all such co. sts as
my true and 1 ;,,,ful agent and a rney, giving and grafting unto my saii ·ttorney full power and
authority to o and perform all an every act necesry and requisite to be one in the premises,
as fully as 'I might or.could do if pe ~ nally pres t, hereby ratifying and 'con firming/all my said

11 lawfully do by virtue of thi powe · '-.../ .

Ii
t

"'.

- - - - ..·----------·· -- --· -- -- -----.-- ..----· - - ------------ - -------- --------- ·---. . ' ,.

................··- ·· ··-··· -···. - -····· :... . •@-,t;,~-···-·- -···-
...: ~,.~..~ ····

• Claimant should cross out the eecond pnrni,ntph of the Authorization If he does not de$lre lbe agent to appear for him
In the proceeding o.!ter the filing o! Uils clnlm.
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Notary Public of Oregon.
My Commission Expires September 19, 1980

Vy commission expiresday of, I}

Subscribed and sworn to before me , ...._ day of

April,19_Z

a2zAZ

Affidavit of Publication
State of Oregon
County of Jefferson ss.

1, A_r_th_u_r_G__• _s_ta_t_t , being first

duly sworn, depose and say than I am the publisher of THE MADRAS
PIONEER, a newspaper of general circulation, as defined by 0RS 193.010
and 193.020; printed and published at Madras in the aforesaid county and
state;

that the Notice of Water Right Transfer Application

successive and consecutive weeks in the following issues:----­
March 22,29, April 5, 1979

-------------, a printed copy of which is hereto

annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for----=3--

t%%±±EE
NO. 4166

Notice is given hereby that
an application has been filed ln
the office or the Water Resour­
ces Director by Irwin B. Holz­
manforapproval ofachange in
point diversion of water from
North Fork Lake Creek, pur­
suant to the provisions of ORS
540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at
page 13634, Volume 12, State
Record of Water Right Certifi­
cates, in the name of B. F.
Madsen, describes a right
which includes theuse ofwater
from N.Fk. Lake Cr. for irriga­
tion of a certain 5.1 ac in SESW, of Sec 10, T 13S, R 9E,
WM, with a date of priority of
June 1, 1908.

The authorized point of
diversion for said right is
located 1340 ft S & 14so ft W
from the NE Corner of Sec 17,
being within the SW NE of IVE
Sec 17, T 13S, R 9E, WM.

The applicant herein, own- S?S
er ofthelands abovedescribea, Z l
Proposes to change the point ofJJRCES DEPT
diversion therefrom for irriga- ""
tion of the lands above des- OREGON
cribed, without loss of priority,
to an existing point located 500
ft S & 4o ft E from the NW
Corner of Sec 15, being within
theNWNW, ofSec 15, T 13S,
R 9E, WM.

All persons interested are
notified hereby that a hearing
will be held at the county
courthouse at Madras, Oregon
onMay 16, 1979at 9:30 a.m. All
objections to.the proposed
change,if.any theregre,.willbe
heard at said time' 'and place. '
Any and all objections shall be
prepared in writing: one copy·
to be served on Irwin B.
Holzman, 3724 SW 50thAvenue,
Portland, OR 97221; and one
copy filed;with +theoWater
Resources Department, Salem,
OR 97310, together with a $10
filing fee, at least 10 days prior
to the date set for bearing. IF
NO OBJECTIONS ARE
FILED, THE APPLICATION
MAYBE APPROVED BY THE
WATERRESOURCES DIREC­
TOR WITHOUT A HEARING.
Administrative rules pertain·
ing to thefiling of a protest will
be furnished by the Water
Resources Dept. upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon
this 14th day of March, 1979.

JamesE. Sexson
Director

Publish: March 22, 29,
ril 5..1979



RECEIVED
APR12 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

Affidavit of Publication
State of Oregon
County of Jefferson ss.

I,,----A_r_th_u_r_G_._S_ta_t_t , being Hrst

duly sworn, depose and say than I am the publisher of THE MADRAS
PIONEER, a newspaper of general circulation, as defined by 0RS 193.010
and 193.020; printed and published at Madras in the aforesaid county and
state;

that the Notice of Water Right Transfer Application

-------------, a printed copy of which is hereto

annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for·--=3c.---

successive and consecutive weeks in the following issues:----­

March 22,29, April5, 1979

April19_]

2.zAZ
Notary Public of Oregon.

MY Commission Expires September 19, 1980
My commission expires--------nay of----, 1----

0
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May 2, 1979

The Madras Pioneer
Box Y
Madras, Orgon 97741

RE: File No. T-4166

Gentlemen:

1 Enclosed is our check No. 330S in the amount of
$56.50 in payment of your statement.

Please receipt the enclosed statement and return
it to this office. Thank you.

Sincerely,

James W. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JC:1cj

378-3066



RO£RI w S7Au
ctn+e

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

March 14, 1979

Pioneer
P.O. Box
Madras, Oregon 97741

RE: File No. T-4166

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a notice for publication in the March 22
and 29 and April 5, 1979, issues of your newspaper.

If, for any reason, the notice cannot be published on
the three dates specified above, please return it to this
office.

Upon completion, please forward an affidavit of pub­
lication and statement for this service to this office.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj
cc: Irwin B. Holzman
cc: Robert F. Main, Jr.

Mr. Holzman: Enclosed, as requested, is the application form you may complete for the
use of water for irrigation of the additional 2.2 acres. A print of the
map supporting your transfer application and an instruction booklet are
also enclosed.

JO.



RECEIVED

Investments
Lease Financing
Insurance

81979MAR
P.O. Box 42205

1195 S.E. Powell Boulevard
PORTLAND, OREGON 97242

233-4481

March 7, 1979

eliable Credit Association, Inc.
ATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON
Personal Loans
Sales Financing
Real Estate Loans

Mr. Wayne Overcash
Waterrights Engineer
Water Resources Dept.
555 13th St. NE
Salem, OR

Re: File #Tl166

Dear Mr. Overcash:

In reference to your letter of March 5,I have corrected the map as
you have requested indicating 5.l acres in the SE quarter of the SE
quarter of the SW quarter of Section 10. I have also indicated in
a solid area the one-half acres irrigation from the spring.

The additional U,.acres that has been irrigated for the last 30 some
years under our two waterrights it seems is not fully covered.
Based on this I think that it would be advisable for us to also
file a waterright to cover the full 7,2 acres that we have been
irrigating. I would appreciate it if you would forward an appli­
cation for us for this additional 2.2 acres (approximately) so that
we are fully covered with waterrights for the full property that
is being irrigated and that has been irrigated.

Thank you very much.

"yy=er»ff/
Irwin B. Holzman

IBH:eh
Encl.

"Fast Friendly Service and Integrity Assured"



ROBERT W S7RAU
rt

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

March 5, 1979

Irwin B. Holzman
3724 SW 50th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97221

RE: File No. T-4166

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Holzman:

Your water right transfer application for approval of a change
in point of diversion of water on North Fork Lake· Creek, together with
supporting maps, was received February 28, 1979. The fees of $85
previously submitted have been credited to your application which has
been filed as number 4166.

It will be necessary for you to correct your supporting map
and item No. 8 on your application by showing and listing not more than
5.1 acres. Your map presently shows an area of about 7 acres and part
of the shaded area on it is in the SW SE Sq of Section 10, T 13S,
R 9E, W.M.

Also as mentioned in my earlier correspondence, 0.5 acre in
SE SE; S; of said Section 10 has a primary right to use of water from
a spring for irrigation purposes. Although use of water from the spring
is not involved in your proposed transfer, it would be best at this time
to illustrate the area receiving water solely from the spring for pri­
mary irrigation.

I am returning your transfer application and one of your sup­
porting maps for completion.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj
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Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

Q

January 16, 1979

Irwin B. Holzman
3724 SW 50th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97221

RE: Fi1e No. 29530 7-4%/6

Dear Mr. Holzman:

Your water right transfer application for approval of a change in
point of diversion from North Fork Lake Creek received January 5, 1979, was
not clear in defining the portions of the water rights to be involved; there­
fore, it was not filed. The fees of $85 you submitted have been placed in a
pending account. Our receipt No. 8376 is enclosed. ·

If use of water from North Fork LakeCreek for use in the swimming pool,
as allowed under the terms of permit No. 23211, was perfected by the diversion
of water from the point located within the N N; of Section 15, T 13S, R 9E,
.M., in 1954, as indicated in items No. 14 and 15 of your transfer application,
use from said point would have been within the terms of the permit and would be
the present, authorized point of diversion for diverting water to the swimming
pool. However, if the use of water was originally perfected from the point in
Section 17 and, after the time limits of the permit expired, water was taken
from the point in Section 15, it will be necessary to apply for a change. The
dates of completion of construction work and complete application of water were
October 1, 1956 and October 1, 1957, respectively.

As mentioned in our recent telephone discussion, it will be necessary to
apply for a change in point of diversion for that part of the earlier right
described by certificate 13634 appurtenant to your property. I am enclosing
another transfer application form with penciled entries describing the intended
change for the earlier right. If you agree with these entries, they should be
redone in ink or type and the affidavit of applicant section completed.

I am also enclosing a print of our final proof map of the survey made in
July, 1967, showing the point of diversion on North Fork Lake Creek, spring,
pool, two houses and acreage found irrigated from the spring. Of the 3.7 acres
illustrated, 3.2 acres have a supplemental supply from the spring and 0.5 acre
has a primary supply from the spring. The man to support your application must
show the acreage you claim to irrigate by use of water from North Fork Lake



Holzman
File No. 29530
page 2

Creek and it would also be best to illustrate at this time the location of
the 0.5 acre area receiving water solely from the spring for primary
irrigation.

I am returning your original transfer application and supporting map.
Please refer any correspondence to file No. 29530.

Sincerely,

layne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj
cc: Duane Clark, Assistant latermaster



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

May 30, 1979

Irwin B. Holzman
3724 S 50th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97221

RE: File No. T-4166

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Holzman:

Enclosed is a certified copy of the order of the Water
Resources Director approving water right transfer application
No. 4166 for a change in point of diversion of water from North
Fork Lake Creek.

In line with the general practice of this office, a
survey will be made at a later date.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj
Cc: Robert F. Main, Jr., atermaster



I!;; T-0982-01 *** 0 R E GO N W A T E R RESOURCES DEPARTMENT**~
***WATER RIGHT 5 DIVIS IO H *** RUN ON;

PAGE l
3/20/81 AT; 9:08

*** WATER RIGHT D A T A I N P U T F DO R P RX

WATER RIGHT NO.{OO.ot?f-166I PER:-111 HO.<Jo1:i'CJ<J CERTIF. NO.

ORIG. N0.COt.Jt71,tfJ1--/ PREV. No.eoac;/16}1-/surER. trn.

RIV.MI.

HAE: /Kuk, /H1a7Mk
ADDRESS: J7;)... 4 f-.,,.,....... S ttJ 111 AV
CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; pn&TL5k10, 9722-/

WM.DIST. // W.R.TYPES° c:.. STATUS V

PRIORITY------>oG 0/ l'7ttJ 8' PUT 10 USE----->q; ~--;-. 1r:;--;c7 LAST TRANS.DATE-->

APPLICATION--->p-:l.._ ?-9- I 47 f SURVEYED-------> EXAN.FEE---------> 20,09

CONSTR.COMPLT-->.o 'i ';2..j- Jq,•J YR.LAST USED-----> HEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

RECORDING FEE---->

REPORTED FLAG---->

CORRES.DATE------>

** REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ->** DATED-->
Pep:22'554a'_Ph_A. SIS.
Cly&E3 PD2__AT._a]_ yg3f._--­

Kt?2.52._------------------------­

SOR P

p
STATUS

\/

CYCLE STATUS----->

CORRES.IHIT.----->

RATERIV.MI.

CONCURRENCE---->

CERTirIED------>
4 147]

-:J- 4- Iqt1
PERMIT ISSUE-->~ S
CONSTR.STRT.-->p)

,CAHCEL YEAR--->

POTHT-OF-DIVERSIOH DATA;
TWNSP RNGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID

13a o9a4 1S 3 o5 198a 1lo o52o

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE¾ CNSMTV ACRES

I{ Ifl /CJ./J

STATUS 5 OR P

V

)()(--------------------------------------------
xx--------------------------------------------

)()(--------------------------------------------
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¢

-JEFFERSON

June 1, 1908

County ---------

Priority Date -------------

REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: pop.>

POU
USE

Add' 1 POD

13634

--4166

4. Amount of Water -------------

1. Name Irwin B. Holzman

Address3724 SW 50th Ave, Portland, OR 97221

2. Source of Supply North Fork Lake Creek ---

3. r1se irrigation

Old Certificate NO.------

Transfer NO.

--- .,.-- --- -5. Proposed Point of Diversion 500 ft S & 40 ft E from NW Cor of Sec 15, within
" .NW N, Sec 15, T 13S, R 9E, WM.

6. Completion Date"@ttTff

7. Place of Use:

Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Township Range Transfer Made
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RECEIVE0
MAR 8 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

,---~----10--



T.13 S.R.9 E.W.M.
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-- ......__
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. 21539.... Permit No. 232!1.....
IN NAME OF

JEROME L. a LENA K. HOLZMAN

f.'t zz
I ' ·,; ., ,, I . . '·
f Gk »

<-, r I/



RECEIVED
MAR 81979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

:'• •:· . RE.C,ffyftjN
• 1 . , • · + ,

)t. • •• " 'FEB 2'81979
WATER RE$()URCES D!PT•

1.A. .:16,SALEM,, OREGON
,3¢ £%2' ·».
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

FROM: Robert F. Main, Jr., atermaster

IN THE NAME OF Irwin B. Holzman__...:.:..::.,.;.;..::.:..:.....~-===:::..:...------

RECEIVED
APR! 2 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

. DATE:

4166ATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO.

TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION

SUBJECT:

TO:

In my opinion the proposed change in pointofdiversion_from_North_Fork Lake Creek.

MAY BEMADE WITHOUTIN~ WOIJLD RESULT lN INJURY* to an existing water right.
--- ­

Headgate noticesB ;.VE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? V..e-<l
Grin

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

ro to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .

(2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary .

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because--------------------------------

kk

signature or initials

01,125.1387


